## 507141841 02/22/2022

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7188685

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LANDIS+GYR TECHNOLOGY, INC.	02/15/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ITRON, INC.	
Street Address:	2111 N MOLTER ROAD	
City:	LIBERTY LAKE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	99019	
Name:	RESIDEO TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Name: Street Address:	RESIDEO TECHNOLOGIES INC. 901 E. 6TH STREET	
Street Address:	901 E. 6TH STREET	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15618981	
Application Number:	15594219	
Application Number:	14456306	
Application Number:	13463761	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (651)735-1102

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (651) 735-1100

**Email:** pairdocketing@ssiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: RESIDEO/SHUMAKER & SIEFFERT Address Line 1: 1625 RADIO DRIVE, SUITE 100 WOODBURY, MINNESOTA 55125

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1264-3450001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARBARA A. GEISTHARDT

PATENT 507141841 REEL: 059068 FRAME: 0323

SIGNATURE:	/Barbara A. Geisthardt/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2022	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Patent Assignment Agreeement for Recordation#page1.tif		
source=Patent Assignment Agreeement for Recordation#page2.tif		
source=Patent Assignment Agreeement for Recordation#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 059068 FRAME: 0324

# EXHIBIT 1 PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement is made and entered into by and between Landis+Gyr Technology, Inc. of 30000 MILL CREEK AVENUE, SUITE 100, ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA 30022 ("Assignor"), and Itron, Inc. of 2111 N MOLTER ROAD, LIBERTY LAKE, WA 99019 and Resideo Technologies Inc. of 901 E. 6<sup>TH</sup> STREET, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702 (collectively "Assignees"). Assignor and Assignees are referred to herein collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party."

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Quitclaim Assignment Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignces, Assignor agreed to sell, assign, transfer, convey, contribute and deliver, and cause to be assigned, transferred, conveyed, contributed and delivered, to Assignees all of Assignor's rights, titles, and interests in and to certain Patents as set forth on Schedule A.

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used in this Patent Assignment Agreement and not otherwise defined herein will have the meanings set forth in the Quitclaim Assignment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Effective as of the Effective Date, and by its execution of hereof, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys, contributes and delivers all of Assignor's rights, titles, and interests, whatever they may be, to Assignees equally, in and to (a) the Patents; (b) any and all income, royalties, or payments due, accrued, or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, and any and all proceeds, claims, causes of action, and rights to enforce, sue for, and recover or collect from past, existing, and future infringement, misappropriation, or other violation or impairment of any of the Patents; and (c) any and all rights of Assignor to obtain reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, or other counterpart Patents and legal protections arising solely from the Patents that are or may be secured in any relevant jurisdiction anywhere in the world, including, but not limited to, the United States, its territories and possessions, now or hereinafter in effect.
- 2. The Assignees hereby request and the Assignor hereby grants to the Assignees and their legal representatives all rights necessary to record this Patent Assignment Agreement, or such other documentation as may be appropriate, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other intellectual property office or government agency in any jurisdiction throughout the world.
- 3. This Patent Assignment Agreement is intended to evidence the consummation of the assignment, transfer, conveyance, contribution and delivery by Assignor of the Patents pursuant to the Quitclaim Assignment Agreement. Assignor and Assignees each hereby

PATENT REEL: 059068 FRAME: 0325 acknowledges and agrees that nothing in this Patent Assignment Agreement, express or implied, is intended to or shall be construed to modify, expand, or limit in any way the terms of the Quitelaim Assignment Agreement or constitute a waiver or release by any Party of any rights, liabilities, duties, or obligations granted to or imposed upon any of them by the terms of the Quitelaim Assignment Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Quitelaim Assignment Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Quitelaim Assignment Agreement shall govern.

- 4. This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original as against the Party that signed it and all of which shall together constitute one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed and delivered by electronic means, including electronic mail (email), in pdf file format, by DocuSign electronic signature platform, or other like electronic means. By using esignatures to sign this Patent Assignment Agreement, the Parties acknowledge that execution in this manner creates a binding contract between the Parties.
- 5. This Patent Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

In witness whereof, the Parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement as of the date hereof.

Landis+Gyr Technology, Inc.

By Again Strong

Title: FYP AMERICAS

Itropy-kacksigned by

Name: Geoffrey Heaven

Title: Senior Attorney

Resideo T

Name:

Title:

(11)

camblogic

Page 2 of 3

## SCHEDULE A

	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
	USA	15/618,981	2017-06-09	10,394,268	2019-08-27
-	USA	15/594,219	2017-05-12	10,396,592	2019-08-27
-	USA	14/456,306	2014-08-11	9,678,522	2017-06-13
-	USA	13/463,761	2012-05-03	8,805,552	2014-08-12

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 059068 FRAME: 0327

**RECORDED: 02/22/2022**